

SC 324-2023
STATE Vs. SABANA KHATOON
FIR NO 376/2022
PS (Timar Pur)
U/s 18/61/85 NDPS Act

02.06.2025

Present: Shri K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Shabana Khatoon and Bilal are present on bail.
Accused Tahir produced from JC (but on bail in this case).
Sh Anant Chittoria, Ld. counsel for accused Shabana Khatoon.
Sh. Md. Yasir, Ld. counsel for accused Tahir.
Accused Gaurav Singh and Islam are already P.O.
IO ASI Sanjeev Kumar is present.

Supplementary charge-sheet with FSL result is filed by IO. Copy given.

On perusal of the supplementary charge-sheet, it is observed that as per report of Senior Scientific Officer (Chemistry) Forensic Science Laboratory Cum-Ex Officio Chemical Examiner no. DLH/831/CHEM/275/23 Dt. 24.07.2024 “on chemical, TLC GC – M4 & UP-LC Examination in ‘Ex. C-1’, which was allegedly recovered from the possession of accused Tahir, ‘Morphine’, ‘Codeine’, ‘Thebaine’, ‘Noscapine’ and ‘Papaverine’ could not be detected.

IO is directed to file report as to what other incriminating evidence is available against the said accused in the charge-sheet.

On inquiry, accused Shabana Khatoon submits that her age is about 25 years.

Contd/-...

STATE Vs. SABANA KHATOON
FIR NO 376/2022
PS (Timar Pur)

Put up for scrutiny of documents, appearance of IO with abovesaid report, arguments and framing of charge on 31.07.2025.

At the request of Ld. counsel for accused, date is changed to 04.08.2025. The date i.e. 31.07.2025 stands cancelled.

The date is given as per the diary of Ld. counsel for accused/ accused persons.

(VIRENDER SINGH)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/02.06.2025(kk)