

SC 324-2023
STATE Vs. SABANA KHATOON
FIR NO. 376/2022
PS Timar Pur

04.05.2026

Present: Sh. K.P. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for state.
Accused Tahir on bail in person with Ld. counsel
Mr. Mohd. Yasir.
Accused Sabana Khatoon on bail with Ld. counsel
Sh. Harish Chand.
Accused Bilal on bail.
Accused Gaurav and Islam are already P.O.
IO ASI Sanjeev in person.

Ld. counsel for accused Tahir submits that the substance allegedly recovered from the accused Tahir was sent to FSL and result is found 'negative'. He further submits that the mobile phone of accused Sabana Khatoon and Tahir have already been sent to FSL but result is still awaited.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, **SHO concerned is directed to request to DCP concerned to write priority letter to the Director, FSL to expedite the FSL result.**

Issue fresh notice to the IO to appear in person, returnable on the NDOH.

Put up for appearance of IO, filing report by DCP concerned and IO regarding FSL result and arguments/ framing of charge on 20.07.2026.

At the request of Ld. counsels for accused persons, date is changed to **27.07.2026**. The date i.e. 20.07.2026 is hereby stand cancelled.

(Virender Singh)
Special Judge, NDPS,
Central, THC, Delhi/04.05.2026